
PROJECT: College Street and Route 307 Waterline Improvements

OWNER: Ashtabula County Board of Commissioners

PROJECT NO.: 220543

BID SUMMARY

BIDDER

GENERAL 

ITEMS

COLLEGE 

STREET

HICKOK 

ROAD SR 307 TOTAL BID

Klinginsmith Enterprises, Inc.	 114,534.00 109,199.20 68,902.00 859,021.00 1,151,656.20

Pollard Land Services, Inc.	 103,355.00 139,800.00 173,890.00 909,725.00 1,326,770.00

D.B. Bentley, Inc. 171,000.00 166,300.00 97,750.00 902,650.00 1,337,700.00

Rudzik Excavating, Inc.	 140,867.60 186,977.52 108,259.75 1,296,711.82 1,732,816.69

S.E.T., Inc. 237,515.50 138,619.30 82,916.01 1,305,519.42 1,764,570.23

Union Industrial Contractors, Inc. 146,500.00 154,150.00 89,200.00 1,420,550.00 1,810,400.00



College Street and Route 307 Waterline Improvements
Ashtabula Co. Bd. of Commissioners
Bid Opening Date: August 02, 2023

Bid Tabulation Summary
General Items

Project No. 220543

LIST OF BIDDERS
BIDDER

Pollard Land Services, Inc.1
8150 Franklin Road

Phone number: (814) 474-1107
Girard, PA 16417

Klinginsmith Construction Co.2
Sportsmen Rd.
PO Box 5135

Phone number: (814) 382-4818
Conneaut, PA 16316

Rudzik Excavating, Inc.3
401 Lowellville Road
PO 206

Phone number: (330) 755-1540
Struthers, OH 44471

Union Industrial Contractors, Inc.4
1800 East 21st Street
PO Box 1718

Phone number: (440) 998-7871
Ashtabula, OH 440051718

D. B. Bentley, Inc.5
2649 Narrows Road

Phone number: (440) 352-8495
Painesville, OH 44077

S.E.T. Inc.6
235 East Water Street, Suite C

Phone number: (330) 536-6724
Lowellville, OH 444361273
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College Street and Route 307 Waterline Improvements
Ashtabula Co. Bd. of Commissioners
Bid Opening Date: August 02, 2023

Bid Tabulation Summary
General Items

Project No. 220543

LIST OF TOTALS
NOTE: Bidders Informal Totals appear if different than bid tab calculated total.

Name Calculated Total
Bidder's

Informal Totals

Pollard Land Services, Inc. $103,355.00  1.
Klinginsmith Construction Co. $114,534.00  2.
Rudzik Excavating, Inc. $140,867.60  3.
Union Industrial Contractors, Inc. $146,500.00  4.
D. B. Bentley, Inc. $171,000.00  5.
S.E.T. Inc. $237,515.50  6.

August 3, 2023 Page   1
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College Street and Route 307 Waterline Improvements
Ashtabula Co. Bd. of Commissioners
Bid Opening Date: August 02, 2023

Bid Tabulation Summary
College Street

Project No. 220543

LIST OF BIDDERS
BIDDER

Klinginsmith Construction Co.1
Sportsmen Rd.
PO Box 5135

Phone number: (814) 382-4818
Conneaut, PA 16316

S.E.T. Inc.2
235 East Water Street, Suite C

Phone number: (330) 536-6724
Lowellville, OH 444361273

Pollard Land Services, Inc.3
8150 Franklin Road

Phone number: (814) 474-1107
Girard, PA 16417

Union Industrial Contractors, Inc.4
1800 East 21st Street
PO Box 1718

Phone number: (440) 998-7871
Ashtabula, OH 440051718

D. B. Bentley, Inc.5
2649 Narrows Road

Phone number: (440) 352-8495
Painesville, OH 44077

Rudzik Excavating, Inc.6
401 Lowellville Road
PO 206

Phone number: (330) 755-1540
Struthers, OH 44471

Page   1August 3, 2023



College Street and Route 307 Waterline Improvements
Ashtabula Co. Bd. of Commissioners
Bid Opening Date: August 02, 2023

Bid Tabulation Summary
College Street

Project No. 220543

LIST OF TOTALS
NOTE: Bidders Informal Totals appear if different than bid tab calculated total.

Name Calculated Total
Bidder's

Informal Totals

Klinginsmith Construction Co. $109,199.20  1.
S.E.T. Inc. $138,619.30  2.
Pollard Land Services, Inc. $139,800.00  3.
Union Industrial Contractors, Inc. $154,150.00  4.
D. B. Bentley, Inc. $166,300.00  5.
Rudzik Excavating, Inc. $186,977.52  6.

August 3, 2023 Page   1
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College Street and Route 307 Waterline Improvements
Ashtabula Co. Bd. of Commissioners
Bid Opening Date: August 02, 2023

Bid Tabulation Summary
Hickok Road

Project No. 220543

LIST OF BIDDERS
BIDDER

Klinginsmith Construction Co.1
Sportsmen Rd.
PO Box 5135

Phone number: (814) 382-4818
Conneaut, PA 16316

S.E.T. Inc.2
235 East Water Street, Suite C

Phone number: (330) 536-6724
Lowellville, OH 444361273

Union Industrial Contractors, Inc.3
1800 East 21st Street
PO Box 1718

Phone number: (440) 998-7871
Ashtabula, OH 440051718

D. B. Bentley, Inc.4
2649 Narrows Road

Phone number: (440) 352-8495
Painesville, OH 44077

Rudzik Excavating, Inc.5
401 Lowellville Road
PO 206

Phone number: (330) 755-1540
Struthers, OH 44471

Pollard Land Services, Inc.6
8150 Franklin Road

Phone number: (814) 474-1107
Girard, PA 16417

Page   1August 3, 2023



College Street and Route 307 Waterline Improvements
Ashtabula Co. Bd. of Commissioners
Bid Opening Date: August 02, 2023

Bid Tabulation Summary
Hickok Road

Project No. 220543

LIST OF TOTALS
NOTE: Bidders Informal Totals appear if different than bid tab calculated total.

Name Calculated Total
Bidder's

Informal Totals

Klinginsmith Construction Co. $68,902.00  1.
S.E.T. Inc. $82,916.01  2.
Union Industrial Contractors, Inc. $89,200.00  3.
D. B. Bentley, Inc. $97,750.00  4.
Rudzik Excavating, Inc. $108,259.75  5.
Pollard Land Services, Inc. $173,890.00  6.

August 3, 2023 Page   1
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College Street and Route 307 Waterline Improvements
Ashtabula Co. Bd. of Commissioners
Bid Opening Date: August 02, 2023

Bid Tabulation Summary
SR 307

Project No. 220543

LIST OF BIDDERS
BIDDER

Klinginsmith Construction Co.1
Sportsmen Rd.
PO Box 5135

Phone number: (814) 382-4818
Conneaut, PA 16316

D. B. Bentley, Inc.2
2649 Narrows Road

Phone number: (440) 352-8495
Painesville, OH 44077

Pollard Land Services, Inc.3
8150 Franklin Road

Phone number: (814) 474-1107
Girard, PA 16417

Rudzik Excavating, Inc.4
401 Lowellville Road
PO 206

Phone number: (330) 755-1540
Struthers, OH 44471

S.E.T. Inc.5
235 East Water Street, Suite C

Phone number: (330) 536-6724
Lowellville, OH 444361273

Union Industrial Contractors, Inc.6
1800 East 21st Street
PO Box 1718

Phone number: (440) 998-7871
Ashtabula, OH 440051718

Page   1August 3, 2023



College Street and Route 307 Waterline Improvements
Ashtabula Co. Bd. of Commissioners
Bid Opening Date: August 02, 2023

Bid Tabulation Summary
SR 307

Project No. 220543

LIST OF TOTALS
NOTE: Bidders Informal Totals appear if different than bid tab calculated total.

Name Calculated Total
Bidder's

Informal Totals

Klinginsmith Construction Co. $859,021.00  1.
D. B. Bentley, Inc. $902,650.00  2.
Pollard Land Services, Inc. $909,725.00  3.
Rudzik Excavating, Inc. $1,296,711.82  4.
S.E.T. Inc. $1,305,519.42 $1,305,461.42  5.
Union Industrial Contractors, Inc. $1,420,550.00  6.

August 3, 2023 Page   1
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